123FOSUN TOURISM GROUP   Annual Report 2021

Year ended 31 December 2021

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)

 Decision on Attributing Benefit to Periods of Service (IAS 19)
In April 2021, the IFRS Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) provided clarifications on how to determine the periods to
which retirement benefit is attributed for some defined benefit plans (“IFRIC Agenda Decision”). For pension plans
whose rights depend on the seniority of the employee on the retirement date and are capped after a certain number
of years of seniority, the entity’s obligation would only raise from the last years of service that provide rights to the
employee (and not over the full period of service within the company).

The changes in accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively and the comparative figures for the
corresponding comparative prior periods have been restated.

The table below illustrates the application of the IFRIC Agenda Decision as at 31 December 2020 and 1 January
2020.

Before restated
31 December

2020

Impact of
restatements

2020

After restated
31 December

2020
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Restated) (Restated)

Liabilities
Other long term payables 485,381 (89,906) 395,475

Total non-current liabilities 22,971,057 (89,906) 22,881,151

Net assets 5,343,886 89,906 5,433,792

Equity
Reserves 5,129,015 87,224 5,216,239
Non-controlling interests 217,692 2,682 220,374

Total equity 5,343,886 89,906 5,433,792

Before restated
1 January

2020

Impact of
restatements

2020

After restated
1 January

2020
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Restated) (Restated)

Liabilities
Other long term payables 432,514 (86,307) 346,207

Total non-current liabilities 15,987,396 (86,307) 15,901,089

Net assets 8,429,876 86,307 8,516,183

Equity
Reserves 8,132,384 83,495 8,215,879
Non-controlling interests 300,313 2,812 303,125

Total equity 8,429,876 86,307 8,516,183

124 FOSUN TOURISM GROUP   Annual Report 2021

Year ended 31 December 2021

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)

 Decision on Attributing Benefit to Periods of Service (IAS 19) (Continued)

Before restated
2020

Impact of
restatements

2020
After restated

2020
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Restated) (Restated)

Other (expenses)/income and gains, net (1,365,168) 586 (1,364,582)
General and administrative expenses (1,107,233) (6,934) (1,114,167)

Operating loss (1,675,918) (6,348) (1,682,266)
LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAX (2,581,000) (6,348) (2,587,348)
LOSS FOR THE YEAR (2,802,350) (6,348) (2,808,698)

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company (2,568,073) (6,206) (2,574,279)
Non-controlling interests (234,277) (142) (234,419)

LOSS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY
HOLDERS OF THE COMPANY:

Basic
— For loss for the year (RMB) (2.08) — (2.08)

Diluted
— For loss for the year (RMB) (2.08) — (2.08)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS)/INCOME
Other comprehensive income/(loss) that may be reclassified

to profit or loss in subsequent periods:
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (531,898) 2,305 (529,593)

Net other comprehensive (loss)/income that may be
reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods: (520,390) 2,305 (518,085)

Other comprehensive (loss)/income that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:

Actuarial reserve relating to employee benefits (13,731) 7,642 (6,089)

Net other comprehensive (loss)/income that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods (13,731) 7,642 (6,089)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS)/INCOME FOR THE YEAR,
NET OF TAX (534,121) 9,947 (524,174)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS)/INCOME FOR THE YEAR (3,336,471) 3,599 (3,332,872)

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company (3,013,061) 3,729 (3,009,332)
Non-controlling interests (323,410) (130) (323,540)

125FOSUN TOURISM GROUP   Annual Report 2021

Year ended 31 December 2021

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2.3  ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS
The Group has not applied the following new and revised IFRSs, that have been issued but are not yet effective, in
these financial statements.

Amendments to IFRS 3 Reference to the Conceptual Framework 1

Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28
Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate

or Joint Venture 3

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts 2

Amendments to IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts 2, 4

Amendment to IFRS 17